



**Palestine**

---

**First ever primary results of the  
Quarterly National Accounts by  
Expenditure side at current and  
constant prices for the first and  
second quarter 2011.**

The primary results shows the Gross Domestic Product in the Palestinian territory during the second quarter 2011 at current prices amounted to US \$ 2,281 million; it recorded an increase by 12 percent compared to the first quarter 2011.

**For the Palestinian Territory\* at  
Constant Prices:**

The primary results shows the Gross Domestic Product during the second quarter 2011 at constant prices amounted to US \$ 1,598 million; it recorded an increase by 7 percent compared to the first quarter 2011.

**- Final consumption:**

The primary results shows the Final consumption amounted to US \$ 1,825 million during the second quarter 2011; it recorded a decrease by 2 percent compared to the first quarter 2011, whereas the Household Final Consumption amounted to US \$ 1,400 million, which showed about 77 percent of the Gross Final Consumption; and it recorded a decrease by 6 percent compared to the first quarter 2011.

**- Gross Capital Formation:**

Gross Capital Formation amounted to US \$ 313 million during the second quarter 2011; it recorded an increase by 19 percent compared to the first quarter 2011, whereas the Capital Formation of the

buildings amounted to 82 percent during the second quarter 2011.

**- Imports:**

The Gross Imports of the goods and services during the second quarter 2011 decreased by 11 percent compared to the first quarter 2011, whereas the imports of goods decreased by 14 percent compared to the first quarter 2011, whereas the imports of goods increased by 16 percent compared to the first quarter 2011.

**- Exports:**

The Gross Exports of the goods and services during the second quarter 2011 increased by 3 percent compared to the first quarter 2011, whereas the Exports of goods increased by 3 percent compared to the first quarter 2011, whereas the imports of goods increased by 3.3% compared to the first quarter 2011.

**- Trade Balance:**

The Trade Balance which equal the difference between the exports and imports of the goods and services, it amounted to US \$ 540 million during the second quarter 2011, where the deficit decreased by 14 percent compared to the first quarter 2011.

**For further details please contact:**

Palestinian Central Bureau of Statistics  
**P.O.Box 1647, Ramallah- Palestine.**

Tel: (972/970) 2 2982700

Fax: (972/970) 2 2982710

Toll free: 1800300300

E-Mail: [diwan@pcbs.gov.ps](mailto:diwan@pcbs.gov.ps)

Web-site: <http://www.pcbs.gov.ps>

---

\* The Data excludes those parts of Jerusalem which were annexed by Israel in 1967.



Palestine

**Table1: Gross Domestic Product by Expenditure by region and quarter of the year 2011 at current prices.**

Value in US \$ million

Final use	First Quarter 2011			Second Quarter 2011		
	Palestinian Territory*	West Bank*	Gaza Strip	Palestinian Territory*	West Bank*	Gaza Strip
<b>Final consumption</b>	<b>2,601.7</b>	<b>2,037.2</b>	<b>564.5</b>	<b>2,658.0</b>	<b>2,051.7</b>	<b>606.3</b>
Household Final Consumption	2,065.4	1,647.9	417.5	2,005.4	1,591.6	413.8
Government Final Consumption	481.0	369.9	111.1	573.2	438.7	134.5
NPISH final consumption	55.3	19.4	35.9	79.4	21.4	58.0
<b>Gross Capital Formation</b>	<b>346.0</b>	<b>308.4</b>	<b>37.6</b>	<b>448.6</b>	<b>391.3</b>	<b>57.3</b>
Gross Fixed Capital Formation	378.6	293.0	85.6	506.1	369.6	136.5
- Buildings	285.7	207.0	78.7	421.4	291.5	129.9
- Non-buildings	92.9	86.0	6.9	84.7	78.1	6.6
Changes in inventories	-32.6	15.4	-48.0	-57.5	21.7	-79.2
Acquisitions of valuables, net	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
<b>Net Exports of goods and services</b>	<b>-915.1</b>	<b>-860.2</b>	<b>-54.9</b>	<b>-825.8</b>	<b>-770.3</b>	<b>-55.5</b>
Exports	246.3	234.9	11.4	267.3	254.5	12.8
- Goods	171.9	169.1	2.8	186.1	183.1	3.0
- Services	74.4	65.8	8.6	81.2	71.4	9.8
Imports	1,161.4	1,095.1	66.3	1,093.1	1,024.8	68.3
- Goods	1,033.6	981.0	52.6	937.2	887.1	50.1
- Services	127.8	114.1	13.7	155.9	137.7	18.2
<b>Gross Domestic Product</b>	<b>2,032.6</b>	<b>1,485.4</b>	<b>547.2</b>	<b>2,280.8</b>	<b>1,672.7</b>	<b>608.1</b>

\* The Data excludes thoes parts of Jerusalem which were annexed by Israel in 1967.



Palestine

**Table 2: Gross Domestic Product by Expenditure by region and quarter of the year 2011 at constant prices: 2004 is the base year.**

Value in US \$ million

Final use	First Quarter 2011			Second Quarter 2011		
	Palestinian Territory*	West Bank*	Gaza Strip	Palestinian Territory*	West Bank*	Gaza Strip
<b>Final consumption</b>	<b>1,861.3</b>	<b>1,451.5</b>	<b>409.8</b>	<b>1,825.0</b>	<b>1,403.8</b>	<b>421.2</b>
Household Final Consumption	1,493.1	1,184.2	308.9	1,399.6	1,103.9	295.7
Government Final Consumption	330.3	254.0	76.3	373.6	285.9	87.7
NPISH final consumption	37.9	13.3	24.6	51.8	14.0	37.8
<b>Gross Capital Formation</b>	<b>262.5</b>	<b>232.6</b>	<b>29.9</b>	<b>313.2</b>	<b>272.0</b>	<b>41.2</b>
Gross Fixed Capital Formation	284.9	222.0	62.9	350.7	257.9	92.8
- Buildings	211.0	152.8	58.2	287.2	198.7	88.5
- Non-buildings	73.9	69.2	4.7	63.5	59.2	4.3
Changes in inventories	-22.4	10.6	-33.0	-37.5	14.1	-51.6
Acquisitions of valuables, net	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
<b>Net Exports of goods and services</b>	<b>-631.0</b>	<b>-593.2</b>	<b>-37.8</b>	<b>-540.0</b>	<b>-503.7</b>	<b>-36.3</b>
Exports	169.1	161.3	7.8	174.1	165.8	8.3
- Goods	118.0	116.1	1.9	121.3	119.3	2.0
- Services	51.1	45.2	5.9	52.8	46.5	6.3
Imports	800.1	754.5	45.6	714.1	669.5	44.6
- Goods	712.1	675.9	36.2	612.2	579.5	32.7
- Services	88.0	78.6	9.4	101.9	90.0	11.9
<b>Gross Domestic Product</b>	<b>1,492.8</b>	<b>1,090.9</b>	<b>401.9</b>	<b>1,598.2</b>	<b>1,172.1</b>	<b>426.1</b>

\* The Data excludes thoes parts of Jerusalem which were annexed by Israel in 1967.